Bianchi

OLTRE
USER AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

8005092 | REV.1|15/12/2022



Bianchi

EN |
AIR DEFLECTORS OLTRE PRO AND OLTRE RC

The Oltre Pro and Oltre RC products (excluding the Oltre frame) are equipped with Air Deflectors technology. The Air Deflectors system is applied to the
head tube of the frame (left and right side) by means of two screws of size M3x10 mm (see pictures la and 1b).

1) WARNING! The Air Deflectors system is NOT approved by the UCI
(International Cycling Union) for professional use.

Following the above, the customer declares and acknowledges
that in order to participate in UCI regulated competitive cycling
races and/or events, the Air Deflectors must be removed by fol-
lowing the instructions below.

IMAGE 1A IMAGE 1B

The customer assumes all liability and consequences that may arise from participating in a UCI-regulated competitive event without having
removed the Air Deflectors, including disqualification from the competition in question. Therefore, the customer shall have no recourse in any
way and/or for any reason against the manufacturer.

REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR AIR DEFLECTORS

Unscrew the four Air Deflectors M3x10 mm fixing screws using a Torx T10 screwdriver. The frame is supplied with rubber caps for closing the

threaded holes, to be applied by pressure.(see images 2a and 2h).

A DANGER! Observe and use the screws supplied with the prod-
uct. The use of screws that are different and longer than 10 mm
may block the rotation of the steering, with the risk of serious
falls and accidents.

The manufacturer cannot be held liable for any consequences
that may arise from the use of screws other than those sup-
plied.

IMAGE 2A IMAGE 2B

OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC INTEGRATED HANDLEBAR

The integrated handlebar is a specific component of the Bianchi Oltre RC and Oltre PRO frame (excluding the Oltre frame).

It should be noted that failure to comply with the warnings and prescriptions contained in this package insert exempts the manufacturer from any
liability.

Any necessary assembly, maintenance or disassembly of the handlebar must be carried out ONLY by your specialist dealer.

NEVER perform any work on the handlebar. Such work requires specific technical knowledge, special tools and well defined expertise and may be carried
out ONLY by your specialist dealer. Adjusting the handlebar height to suit your needs requires experience, suitable tools and manual dexterity. You
should therefore leave all adjustment work to your specialist dealer.

A DANGER! The handlebar stem is secured to the fork by means of two screws of different lengths and a tapered nut; the upper screw is 5x30
mm and the lower screw is 5x34 mm. Respect the order in which the screws are inserted and insert the nut as shown in image 3a and 3b
and not upside down as shown in image 4.

IMAGE 3A IMAGE 3B IMAGE 4




A\ DANGER! Observe the tightening torques specified on the handlebar stem. Incorrectly tightened torques can lead to malfunctioning or
failure of the component resulting in loss of vehicle control and crashes!

Never use the product if assembly work is incomplete or incorrectly carried out. Doing so endangers yourself and other traffic.

Q\ WARNING! Turn the handlebar to the left and right, do not use the bike if you notice abnormal steering behaviour (play in the steering or

uneven resistance) or if cracks and crazing are evident.
o

In the event of an tal fall or accident, the handlebar will almost certainly be involved. It will be subjected to heavy stress and impacts.
The presence of deep scratches and cracks indicates that parts must be replaced.

(D WARNING! If the handlebar is domaged, use of the Bianchi Oltre Pro and Oltre Rc bicycle must be stopped immediately. Only return to
use your Bianchi Oltre Pro and Oltre RC after your specialist dealer has thoroughly inspected it and, if y, replaced the handleb
if damaged.

The Oltre Pro and Oltre RC handlebars are supplied with the cycle computer /

mount, cycle computer insert/hook and adapter/base for Garmin and Wa-

hoo. Follow the instruction diagram and pictures below. ‘ &

1) Insert the holder in the front and centre of the handlebar THREADLOCKER \

2) Insert the connecting and locking insert in the rear and centre of the
handlebar

3) Apply a drop of medium strength glue such as Loctite 242 to the cycle
computer support locking screws. Tighten the two M3x18 mm screws with
an insert torque wrench (2.5 mm hexagonal) 1 Nm maximum torque.

Your Garmin or Wahoo cycle computer comes with a safety strap | elastic
band which we advise you to use. We invite you to read the manufacturer’s
manual carefully and to comply fully it in order to not domaging your cycle
computer.

OLTRE HANDLEBAR STEM AND BEND

The handlebar kit that comes with the Bianchi Oltre frame consists of a stem and handlebar bend ially designed for this frame, the components
are Velomann branded.

It should be noted that failure to comply with the warnings and prescriptions contained in this package insert exempts the manufacturer from any
liability. When assembled, the cables will enter the handlebar bend near the levers and exit under the handlebar stem and enter the frame through the
shims and headset.

P L] k)

The height adjustment of this type of handlebar stem can originally be carried out by your specialist dealer. In view of the importance and complexity
of this specific component, we always advise you to consult your specialist retailer for stem adjustment and to fully understand the mechanisms and
methods of adjustment.

A DANGER! Observe the tightening torques specified on the stem. Incorrectly tightened torques can lead to malfunctioning or breakage of
the component resulting in loss of vehicle control and crashes!

Never use the product if assembly work is incomplete or incorrectly carried out. Doing so endangers yourself and other traffic.

\ﬁ) WARNING! Turn the handlebar to the left and right, do not use the bike if you notice abnormal steering behaviour (play in the steering or
- uneven resistance) or if cracks and crazing are evident.

In the event of a fall or accident, the handlebar will almost certainly be involved. It will be subjected to heavy stress and impacts. The presence of deep

scratches and cracks indicates that parts must be replaced.

(1) WARNING! If the handlebar is damaged, use of the Bianchi Oltre bicycle must be discontinued immediately.
Only return to use the Bianchi Oltre after the specialist dealer has thoroughly inspected it and, if y, replaced the handlebar if
damaged.

OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC THRU-AXLE PASSING PINS

’\/D WARNING! Please be very careful and observe the following warnings.

Failure to comply with the following warnings and the prescriptions contained in this package insert exempts the manufacturer from any liability.
The supplied thru-axle pins, as opposed to ‘quick release’ locks, are screwed directly onto the frame and fork dropouts, via an M12 thread.
Observe the tightening torques indicated on the pins.

In the Oltre, Oltre Pro and Oltre RC frames, the female threads housed in the frame and fork are of the blind type: it follows that the thru-axle pin
with male thread has a specific length in order to be able to assemble the wheels safely.

The use of a different axle from the one supplied may result in incorrect assembly of the wheel and compromise the integrity of the frame and fork.

’//D WARNING! Observe and use the through-bolt pins supplied with the product. The use of through-bolt pins other than those specified may
cause the frame and/or fork to break.

DANGER! Incorrectly fitted wheels can cause falls and serious accidents. If in doubt, contact your specialist dealer.

>

DANGER! Observe the tightening torque specified on the through-bolts pins. Never exceed the maximum tightening torque specified.
Incorrect tightening may damage the frame and fork.

OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC SEAT POST/EXPANDER LOCKING BLOCK

The supplied locking block/expander is a specific component for the three frames: Oltre, Oltre Pro and Oltre RC. Without it it is not possible to lock the
seat post in the desired position.

Follow the warnings below carefully. Failure to observe the warnings and prescriptions contained in this package insert exempts the manufacturer from
any liability. It should also be noted that any damage and/or breakage resulting from operation not compling with the warnings andlor instructions
detailed herein, are not covered by the warranty since the damage and/or breakage does not depend on non-compliance of the product.

To set the saddle height, loosen the M5 seatpost clamping screw. Find access to the screw through the slot located on the underside of the top tube in
the area where it intersects with the seat tube (see image 5a and 5h).

(1) WARNING! Do not remove, move or adjust the seat
- post [e.g. to adjust the saddle height) without loosen-
ing the clamping bolt of the expander!
Never pull the seat post upwards if the seat post ex-
pander is not completely loosened, this action can
cause the frame to break!

The expander creates friction between its surface and
the seat post one. Carry out a sliding test of the seat

IMAGE 5A IMAGE 5B

post only downwards (by a few millimeters) to check the separation between the two components.
Be extremely careful when using the service stand with seat post attachment! Fixing the product via seat post may cause forces on the frame,
avoid applying excessive upward forces or pushing the frame down!

The recommended locking torque of the locking block/expander is 6Nm. To avoid damaging the frame, it is recommended to use a 4 mm hexagonal
insert 100 mm long (see image 6a) and to use a torque spanner to tighten the latch/expander block screw (see image 6b).




The recommended locking torque of the locking block/expander is 6Nm.

To avoid damaging the frame, it is recommended to use a 4 mm hexagonal insert 100
mm long (see image 6a) and to use a torque spanner to tighten the latch/expander
block screw (see image 6b).

A DANGER! The clamping block is equipped with an M5x35 mm screw, only
use the specified screw.
The use of a screw longer than 35 mm may result in the horizontal tube of
the frame breaking, otherwise a shorter screw may compromise the tight-
ness of the seatpost/expander clamping block resulting in sudden lowering
of the seatpost and possible falls.

IMAGE 6A IMAGE 6B

A\ DANGER! Observe the tightening torque specified on the lock/expander block. Incorrect tightening may cause the component to malfunction
and consequently falls!

@ WARNING! When pulling out the seatpost, do not exceed the safety limit marked on the seatpost (see image 7)

IMAGE 7

OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC SEAT POST

The supplied seat post is a specific component of the Oltre, Oltre Pro and Oltre RC frames. Without it it is not possible to assemble and use the frame.
The ‘headstock’ saddle clamping mechanism is made by the manufacturer Ritchey. Please refer to the Ritchey manual supplied with the product for the
saddle assembly procedure.

It should be noted that failure to comply with the warnings and prescriptions contained in this package insert exempts the manufacturer from any
liability.

A DANGER! Observe the tightening torque specified on the lock/expander block. Incorrect tightening may cause the component to malfunction
and consequently falls!

(1) WARNING! When pulling out the seat post, never exceed the safety limit marked on the seat post (see image 8)

In the event of an accidental fall or crash, the saddle and seat post will almost certainly be affected. They will
be subjected to severe stress and impact. Deep scratches and cracks indicate that the parts must be replaced.
Contact an authorised dealer immediately.

@ WARNING! When pulling out the seat post, never exceed the safety limit marked on the seat post (see image 8)

IMAGE 8

INTERNAL BATTERY ASSEMBLY IN THE SEAT POST

COMPONENTS:

1. Shimano Di2 BATTERY

2. Expander for battery fixing on seat post

3. Battery support (C1356225)

4. Screw M4 x 20 mm Torx T20 1SO 14579 locking expander bloccaggio espander (C8655859)
5. Screw M3 x 8 mm Torx T10 SO 7380-1 battery locking screw on support (C8655744)

A. Insert and place the battery (1)
in the holder (3).

4B

B. Insert the supplied M3 screw (5) and close the battery (1) with a torque wrench Torx T10 applying
a maximum torque of 1 Nm.

N R

C. Insert the supplied M4 screw (4) and assemble
the expander (2).

'f |l I l
|

D. Insert the battery assembly into the Bianchi “Oltre” seat post.

BACK
PART

FRONT
PART

E.

Lock the battery assembly in the seat post using a torque wrench Torx T20 applying a maximum

- torque of 2 Nm.




AIR DEFLECTORS OLTRE PRO E OLTRE RC

| prodotti Oltre Pro e Oltre RC (escluso il telaio Oltre) sono dotati della tecnologia Air Deflectors. Il sistema Air Deflectors viene applicato al tubo sterzo
del telaio (lato destro e lato sinistro) tramite due viti della dimensione M3x10 mm (vedere immagini la e 1b).

(1) ATTENZIONE! Il sistema Air Deflectors NON & omologato dall'UCI
(Unione Ciclistica Internazionale) per un uso professionistico
della bicicletta.

A seguito di quanto sopra, il cliente dichiara e riconosce che
per potere partecipare alle gare elo eventi ciclistici competitivi
regolamentati UCI, le Air Deflectors devono essere tassativa-
mente rimosse seguendo le istruzioni qui di seguito riportate.

IMMAGINE 1A IMMAGINE 1B

Il cliente si ogni responsabilita e guenza che possa derivare dalla partecipazione ad un evento competitivo regolato UCI senza
avere rimosso le Air Deflectors, inclusa la squalifica dalla competizione in questione. Pertanto, il cliente non potra rivalersi a nessun titolo elo
ragione nei confronti del produttore.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA RIMOZIONE DELLE AIR DEFLECTORS

Svitare le quattro viti di fissaggio Air Deflectors M3x10 mm tramite cacciavite Torx T10.
Il telaio ha in dotazione dei tappi in gomma per la chiusura dei fori filettati, da applicare tramite pressione. (vedere i gini 2a e 2b).

A\ PERICOLD! Attenersi al rispetto e all'utilizzo della viteria che
trovate in dotazione al prodotto. L'utilizzo di viteria differente e
di lunghezza superiore ai 10 mm pud bloccare la rotazione dello
sterzo, con il rischio di gravi cadute e incidenti.

Il produttore non potra essere ritenuto responsabile per even-
tuali conseguenze che possono derivare dall'utilizzo di viteria
diversa da quella in dotazione.

IMMAGINE 2A IMMAGINE 2B

MANUBRIO INTEGRATO OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Il manubrio integrato & un componente specifico del telaio Bianchi Oltre RC e Oltre PRO (escluso il telaio Oltre).

Si precisa che il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze e delle prescrizioni contenute nel presente foglietto illustrativo esime il produttore da qualsiasi
responsabilita.

Gli interventi di assemblaggio, manutenzione o smontaggio del manubrio, eventualmente necessari, devono essere eseguiti SOLO dal rivenditore spe-
cializzato.

NON eseguire mai interventi sul manubrio. Tali interventi richied e tecniche specifiche, attrezzi speciali e competenze ben precise e
possono essere svolti SOLO dal rivenditore specializzato.

Regolare I'altezza manubrio in base alle proprie esigenze richiede esperienza, attrezzi adatti e abilita manuale. Pertanto, & opportuno lasciare che tutti
i lavori di regolazione vengano realizzati dal rivenditore specializzato.

@ ATTENZIONE! L'attacco manubrio si blocca alla forcella tramite due viti di lunghezza differente e da un dado di forma rastremata; la vite supe-
riore & 5x30 mm e la vite inferiore & 5x34 mm. Rispettare I'ordine di inserimento delle viti ed inserire il dado come da immagine 3a e 3b e non
capovolto come da immagine 4.

IMMAGINE 3A IMMAGINE 3B IMMAGINE 4
A\ PERICOLD! Attenersi alle coppie di serraggio specificate sull'attacco manubrio. Serraggi non correttamente eseguiti possono causare il
malfunzionamento o la rottura del componente con conseguente perdita del controllo del veicolo e cadute!

Non utilizzare mai il prodotto qualora i lavori di assemblaggio siano incompleti o svolti in modo scorretto. In questo modo, infatti, si mette in
pericolo se stessi e gli altri mezzi di circolazione.

ATTENZIONE! Ruotare il manubrio verso sinistra e verso destra, non utilizzare la bicicletta se si nota un comportamento anomalo dello

sterzo (gioco nello sterzo o resistenza non uniforme) o se sono evidenti delle cricche e crepe.

In caso di caduta accidentale o incidente il manubrio sard quasi certamente coinvolto. Verra sottoposto a forte sollecitazione e impatti. La
presenza di graffi profondi e incrinature indica che le parti devono essere sostituite.

@ ATTENZIONE! Qualora il manubrio risulti danneggiato ['utilizzo della bicicletta Bianchi Oltre Pro e Oltre Rc dovrd essere interrotto imme-
diatamente. Tornare ad utilizzare la Bianchi Oltre Pro e Oltre RC solo dopo che il rivenditore specializzato I'avrd sottoposta ad accurata
ispezione e, nel caso, sostituito il manubrio se danneggiato.

Il manubrio Oltre Pro e Oltre RC & fornito del supporto per ciclo computer, in =

dotazione anche inserto/aggancio per ciclo computer e adattatore/base per /

Garmin e Wahoo. Seguire lo schema istruzioni ed immagini riportato in seguito. ‘)&
=)

1) Inserire il supporto nella parte anteriore e centrale del manubrio COLLA
2) Inserire I'inserto di collegamento e blocco nella parte posteriore e centrale
del manubrio

3) Applicare una goccia di frena filetto media resistenza come la Loctite 242
sulle viti di bloccaggio del supporto del ciclocomputer.

Serrare le due viti M3x18 mm con chiave dinamometrica ad inserto (esagonale
2,5 mm). Coppia massima 1 Nm. Il tuo ciclocomputer Garmin o Wahoo viene
fornito con una fascetta o elastico di sicurezza che ti consigliamo di utilizzare.
Vi invitiamo a leggere attentamente il manuale del produttore e ad attenersi
scrupolosamente ad esso per non danneggiare il vostro ciclocomputer.

@ ATTENZIONE! Verificare che il supporto sia installato correttamente prima di utilizzare il ciclo computer.

ATTACCO E PIEGA MANUBRIO OLTRE

Il kit manubrio in dotazione al telaio Bianchi Oltre & composto da un attacco e da una piega manubrio appositamente progettati per questo telaio, i
componenti sono marchiati Velomann.

Si precisa che il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze e delle prescrizioni contenute nel presente foglietto illustrativo esime il produttore da qualsiasi
responsabilitd. Nel montaggio i cavi entreranno nella piega manubrio in prossimita delle leve ed usciranno sotto I'attacco manubrio, entreranno nel
telaio passando attraverso gli spessori e la serie sterzo.




La regolazione in altezza di questa tipologia di attacco manubrio pud essere eseguita, in origine, dal rivenditore specializzato. In considerazione della

rilevanza e complessitd di questa specifica componentistica, invitiamo sempre a consultare il rivenditore di fiducia per la regolazione dell'attacco

manubrio e per comprendere a fondo i meccanismi e le metodologie di regolazione.

A\ PERICOLO! Attenersi alle coppie di serraggio specificate sull'attacco manubrio. Serraggi non correttamente eseguiti possono causare il
malfunzionamento o la rottura del componente con conseguente perdita del controllo del veicolo e cadute!

Non utilizzare mai il prodotto qualora i lavori di blaggio siano i
stessi e gli altri mezzi di circolazione.

pleti o svolti in modo scorretto. In questo modo, infatti, si mette in pericolo se
(1) ATTENZIONE! Ruotare il manubrio verso sinistra e verso destra, non utilizzare la bicicletta se si nota un comportamento anomalo dello
sterzo (gioco nello sterzo o resistenza non uniforme) o se sono evidenti delle cricche e crepe.

In caso di caduta o incidente il manubrio sara quasi certamente coinvolto. Verra sottoposto a forte sollecitazione e impatti. La presenza di graffi profondi
e incrinature indica che le parti devono essere sostituite.

(l) ATTENZIONE! Qualora il manubrio risulti danneggiato I'utilizzo della bicicletta Bianchi Oltre dovra essere interrotto immediatamente.
~ Tornare ad utilizzare la Bianchi Oltre solo dopo che il rivenditore specializzato I'avra sottoposta ad accurata ispezione e, nel caso, sos-
tituito il manubrio se danneggiato.

PERNI PASSANTI “THRU-AXLE" OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Q) ATTENZIONE! Si prega di fare molta attenzione e di rispettare le avvertenze che seguono.

Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti avvertenze e delle prescrizioni contenute nel presente foglietto illustrativo esime il produttore da qualsiasi
responsabilita.

| perni passanti forniti in dotazione diversamente dai bloccaggi rapidi “quick release” si avvitano direttamente sui forcellini del telaio e della
forcella, attraverso un filetto M12. Attenersi alle coppie di chiusura indicate sui perni.

Nei telai Oltre, Oltre Pro ed Oltre RC i filetti femmina alloggiate nel telaio e nella forcella sono di tipo cieco: ne consegue che il perno “thru-axle”
con filetto maschio ha una lunghezza specifica per poter assemblare le ruote in sicurezza.

L'utilizzo di un perno diverso, da quello in dotazione, pud implicare un assemblaggio scorretto della ruota e compromettere I'integrita del telaio
e forcella.

| ) ATTENZIONE! Attenersi al rispetto e all'utilizzo dei perni passanti che trovate in dotazione al prodotto. L'utilizzo di perni passanti differenti
da quelli specificati puo provocare la rottura del telaio efo forcella.

PERICOLO! Le ruote montate scorrettamente possono causare cadute e gravi incidenti. In caso di dubbi contattare il proprio rivenditore

A
specializzato.
A

PERICOLO! Attenersi alla coppia di serraggio specificata sui perni passanti. Non superare mai la coppia massima di serraggio indicata.
Serraggi non correttamente eseguiti possono danneggiare il telaio e la forcella.

BLOCCHETTO CHIUSURA REGGISELLAJEXPANDER OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Senza di esso non & possibile bloccare il cannotto reggisella nella posizione desiderata.

Seguire attentamente le avvertenze sotto riportate. Il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze e delle prescrizioni contenute nel presente foglietto
illustrativo esime il produttore da qualsiasi responsabilita.

Si precisa inoltre che eventuali danni efo rotture che siano conseguenza del mancato rispetto delle avvertenze efo prescrizioni qui dettagliate
non sono coperti da garanzia in quanto il danno e/o rottura non dipende da un difetto di conformita del prodotto.

Per impostare I'altezza sella & necessario allentare la vite del bloccaggio reggisella M5. Trovate I'accesso alla vite attraverso l'asola situata sul

lato inferiore del tubo orizzontale nella zona d'intersezione con il tubo sella (vedere immagine 5a e 5h).

(1) ATTENZIONE! Non estrarre, muovere o regolare il can-

7 notto reggisella (ad esempio per regolare I'oltezza
della sella) senza avere allentato la vite di serraggio
del blocchetto di chiusuralexpander!
Non tirare mai il cannotto reggisella verso l'alto se
il blocchetto di chiusura reggisella/expander non &
completamente allentato, questa azione pud provo-
care la rottura del telaio!

.I:.j'? \ \
\ \‘ I\\.\
'_\\ \

IMMAGINE 5A IMMAGINE 5B

Il blocchetto di chiusuralexpander crea attrito tra la sua superficie e quella del reggisella. Effettuare una prova di scorrimento del cannotto
reggisella unicamente verso il basso (di qualche mm) per verificare I'effettiva separazione tra i due componenti.

Prestare massima attenzione durante I'utilizzo del cavalletto do manutenzione con fissaggio tramite cannotto reggisella! Il fissaggio del prodotto
tramite cannotto reggisella pud causare forze sul telaio, evitare di applicare forze eccessive verso l'alto o di spingere il telaio verso il basso!

La coppia di chiusura raccomandata del blocchetto di chiusuralexpander & di
6Nm. Per evitare di danneggiare il telaio si consiglia di usare un inserto es-
agonale da 4 mm della lunghezza di 100 mm (vedere immagine 6a) ed usare
una chiave a cricchetto dinamometrica per serrare la vite del blocchetto di
chiusuralexpander (vedere immagine 6b).

A PERICOLO! Il blocchetto di chiusura & dotato di vite M5x35 mm, attenersi
all'uso unicamente della vite specificata. Lutilizzo di una vite di lunghezza
superiore a 35 mm pud provocare la rottura del tubo orizzontale del telaio,
diversamente una vite di lunghezza inferiore pud compromettere la tenuta
stessa del blocchetto di chiusura reggisellal guente ab-
bassamento improvviso del cannotto reggisella e possibili cadute. IMMAGINE 6A IMMAGINE 6B

q
pander con

A\ PERICOLO! Attenersi alla coppia di serraggio specificata sul blocchetto chiusuralexpander. Serraggi non correttamente eseguiti possono cau-
sare il malfunzi to del te e di za cadute!

P E)

Y N . T PR
(1) ATTENZIONE! Nell'estrarre il cannotto reggisella non superare il limite di sicurezza contrassegnato sul can-

notto (vedere immagine 7).

IMMAGINE 7

CANNOTTO REGGISELLA OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Il cannotto reggisella in dotazione & uno specifico componente dei telai Oltre, Oltre Pro e Oltre RC. Senza di esso non & possibile assemblare ed utilizzare
il telaio. Il meccanismo di bloccaggio sella “testa del cannotto” & realizzata dal produttore Ritchey. Per la procedura del montaggio sella fare riferimento
al manuale Ritchey in dotazione al prodotto.

Si precisa che il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze e prescrizioni contenute nel presente foglietto illustrativo esime il produttore da qualsiasi respons-
abilita.

A\ PERICOLO! Attenersi alle coppie di serraggio specificate sui componenti. Serraggi non correttamente eseguiti possono causare il cedimento del
componente ed avere come conseguenza cadute gravi e ferite! Utilizzare una chiave dinamometrica e rispettare le coppie di serraggio specificate
per il prodotto.




(D ATTENZIONE! Nell'estrarre il cannotto reggisella non superare mai il limite di sicurezza contrassegnato sul cannotto (vedi immagine 8)

In caso di caduta accidentale o incidente la sella ed il cannotto reggisella saranno quasi certamente coinvolti.
Verranno sottoposti a forte sollecitazione e impatto. La presenza di graffi profondi ed incrinature indicano che le
parti devono essere sostituite. Rivolgersi immediatamente ad un rivenditore autorizzato.

(D ATTENZIONE! Qualora il cannotto reggisella risulti danneggiato l'utilizzo della bicicletta Oltre, Oltre Pro e Oltre

Re dovrd essere interrotto immediatamente. Tornare ad utilizzare la Bianchi Oltre, Oltre Pro e Oltre Re solo
IMMAGINE 8 dopo che il rivenditore specializzato |'avra sottoposta ad accurata ispezione e, nel caso, sostituito il cannotto
reggisella se danneggiato.8)

MONTAGGIO BATTERIA INTERNA (SHIMANO SM-BTR2/BT-DN3001) NEL REGGISELLA

COMPONENTI:

1. Batteria Shimano Di2

2. Expander fissaggio batteria su reggisella

3. Supporto batteria (C1356225)

4. Vite M4 x 20 mm Torx T20 1S0 14579 bloccaggio espander (C8655859)

5. Vite M3 x 8 mm Torx T10 1S0 7380 - 1 bloccaggio batteria su supporto (C8655744)

-

A. Inserire e posizionare la batteria B. Inserire la vite M3 (5) in dotazione e chiudere la batteria (1) con una chiave dinamometrica Torx
(1) nel supporto (3). T10 applicando una coppia max di 1 Nm.

il - 4B

C. Inserire la vite M4 (4) in dotazione ed assemblare D. Inserire I'assieme batteria nel reggisella Bianchi “Oltre".
I'espander (2)
3 PARTE
' >~ POSTERIORE
‘ l p PARTE
l | FRONTALE
| -
E. Bloccare I'assieme batteria nel reggisella utilizzando una chiave di trica Torx T20 applicand
- una coppia max di 2 Nm.

[ DE |
OLTRE PRO UND OLTRE RC AIR DEFLECTOR

Die Produkte Oltre Pro und Oltre RC (mit Ausnahme des Oltre-Rah ) sind mit Air-Deflector-Technologie ausgestattet. Das Air-Deflector-System wird
am Steuerrohr des Rahmens (links und rechts) mit zwei Schrauben der GroBe M3x10 mm befestigt (siehe Bilder la und 1b).

(1) WARNUNG! Das Air-Deflectors-System ist NICHT von der UCI

(Union Cycliste Internationale - Internationaler Radsport-Ver-
band) fiir den Einsatz im Profiradsport zugelassen.
Infolgedessen erkldrt und erkennt der Kunde an, dass der Air
Defelctor gemdB den nachstehenden Anweisungen entfernt
werden muss, um an UCI-regulierten Radrennen und/oder Verans-
taltungen teilnehmen zu kdnnen.

BILD 1A BILD 1B

Der Kunde Gbernimmt jegliche Haftung und Konsequenzen, die sich aus der Teilnahme an einem UCI-regulierten Wettkampf ergeben kannen, ohne
dass die Air Deflector entfernt wurden, einschlieBlich der Disqualifikation von dem betreffenden Wettkampf. Der Kunde kann daher in keiner
Weise und/oder aus keinem Grund gegen den Hersteller vorgehen.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUR DEMONTAGE DES AIR DEFLECTORS

Losen Sie die vier M3x10 mm Befestigungsschrauben des Air Defelctors mit einem T10 Torx-Schraubendreher.
Der Rahmen wird mit Gummistopfen zum VerschlieBen der Gewindeldcher geliefert, die durch Druck angebracht werden (siehe Bilder 2a und 2b).

A\ GEFAHR! Verwenden Sie die mit dem Produkt gelieferten
Schrauben. Die Verwendung von anderen Schrauben, die lnger
als 10 mm sind, kann die Drehung des Lenkers blockieren, was
zu schweren Stiirzen und Unfillen fiihren kann.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir die Folgen, die sich aus der Ver-
wendung anderer als den mitgelieferten Schrauben ergeben
kénnen.

BILD 2A BILD 2B

OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC INTEGRIERTER LENKER

Der integrierte Lenker ist ein spezifischer Bestandteil des Bianchi-Oltre-RC- und Oltre-PRO-Rah (ausg der Oltre Rahmen)

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anweisung enthaltenen Warnhinweise und Vorschriften den Hersteller von jeglicher Haftung
befreit.

Jede notwendige Montage, Wartung oder Demontage des Lenkers darf NUR von lhrem Fachhdndler durchgefiihrt werden.

Fiihren Sie NIEMALS irgendwelche Arbeiten am Lenker durch. Solche Arbeiten erfordern besondere technische Kenntnisse, Spezialwerkzeug und
Fachwissen und dirfen NUR von Ihrem Fachhdndler durchgefiihrt werden.

Die Anpassung der Lenkerhihe an die eigenen Bediirfnisse erfordert Erfahrung, geeignetes Werkzeug und handwerkliches Geschick. Uberlassen Sie
daher alle Einstellarbeiten Ihrem Fachhdndler.

G) WARNUNG! Der Lenker-Vorbau wird mit zwei unterschiedlich langen Schrauben und einer konischen Mutter an der Gabel befestigt; die obere
Schraube hat eine GréBe von 5x30 mm und die untere Schraube von 5x34 mm. Halten Sie die Reihenfolge ein, in der die Schrauben eingesetzt
werden, und bringen Sie die Mutter wie in Bild 3a und 3b gezeigt an und nicht verkehrt herum wie in Bild 4 gezeigt.




BILD 3A BILD 3B BILD 4

A GEFAHR! Beachten Sie die auf dem Lenker-Vorbau angegeb Anzugsdreh te. Mit falschen Dreh ten angezogene Schrau-
ben konnen zu Fehlfunktionen oder dem Bruch des Bauteils fihren, was zum Verlust der Kontrolle Gber das Fahrrad und zu Unfillen fiihren
kann!

Benutzen Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn die Montagearbeiten unvollstandig sind oder nicht korrekt ausgefiihrt wurden. Damit gefdhrden Sie sich
und andere Verkehrsteilnehmer.

WARNUNG! Drehen Sie den Lenker nach links und rechts, benutzen Sie das Fahrrad nicht, wenn Sie ein abnormales Lenkverhalten fest-
stellen (Spiel in der Lenkung oder ungleichmiBiger Widerstand) oder wenn Risse und Spriinge zu sehen sind.

Im Falle eines Sturzes oder Unfalls ist der Lenker mit Sicherheit betroffen. Er ist starken Belastungen und StéBen ausgesetzt. Tiefe Kratzer und
Risse weisen darauf hin, dass Teile ausgetauscht werden missen.

(j\ WARNUNG! Wenn der Lenker beschddigt ist, muss die Benutzung des Bianchi-Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-Re-Fahrrads sofort eingestellt werden.
Nehmen Sie Ihr Bianchi-Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-RC-Fahrrad erst wieder in Gebrauch, nachdem Ihr Hindler es grindlich inspiziert und gege-
benenfalls den Lenker ersetzt hat, falls er beschddigt ist.

Die Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-RC-Lenker werden mit der Fahrradcomputerhalterung
und dem Einsatz fiir den Adapter/der Basis fir Garmin- und Wahoo-Gerite ge-
liefert. Folgen Sie der Anleitung und den Bildern unten.

1) Setzen Sie die Halterung vorne und in der Mitte des Lenkers ein.

2) Setzen Sie den Verbindungs- und Verriegelungseinsatz hinten und mittig in
den Lenker ein.

3) Tragen Sie einen Tropfen mittelfesten Klebstoff wie Loctite 242 auf die Be-
festigungsschrauben der Fohrradcomputerhalterung auf. Ziehen Sie die beiden
Schrauben M3x18 mm mit einem Drehmomentschliissel (2,5 mm Sechskant) mit
einem maximalen Drehmoment von 1 Nm an. Ihr Garmin- oder Wahoo-Fahrrad- ‘)
computer wird mit einem Sicherheitsqurt/Gummiband geliefert, dessen Ver-

wendung wir lhnen empfehlen. Wir laden Sie ein, das Handbuch des Herstellers
sorgfiltig zu lesen und vollstdndig einzuhalten, um Ihren Fahrradcomputer nicht
zu beschddigen.

SCHRAUBENSICHERUNG

@ WARNUNG! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Halterung korrekt installiert ist, bevor Sie den Fahrradcomputer benutzen.

VORBAU UND FAHRRADLENKER OLTRE

Das mit dem Bianchi-Oltre-Rahmen gelieferte Lenker-Kit besteht aus einem Vorbau und einem Fahrradlenker, die speziell fiir diesen Rahmen entwickelt
wurden. Die Komponenten stammen von Velomann.

Es ist zu beachten, dass die Nichtbeachtung der in diesen Anweisungen enthaltenen Warnhinweise und Vorschriften den Hersteller von jeglicher Haftung
befreit. Bei der Montage werden die Zige in den Fahrradlenker in der Nihe der Bremshebel eingefiihrt, unter dem Vorbau herausgefiihrt und durch die
Ausgleichsscheiben und den Steuersatz in den Rahmen eingefiihrt.

Die Hoheneinstellung dieses Vorbautyps kann anfangs von Ihrem Fachhdndler vorgenommen werden. In Anbetracht der Bedeutung und Komplexitdt

dieses spezifischen Bauteils empfehlen wir Ihnen immer, Ihren Fachhdndler fiir die Einstellung des Vorbaus zu konsultieren und die Mechanismen und

Methoden der Einstellung vollstindig zu verstehen.

A\ CGEFAHR! Beachten Sie die auf dem Lenker-Vorbau angegeb Anzugsdreh te. Mit falschen Dreh ten angezogene Schrauben kan-
nen zu Fehlfunktionen oder dem Bruch des Bauteils fiihren, was zum Verlust der Kontrolle iber das Fahrrad und zu Unfiillen fiihren kann!

Benutzen Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn die Montagearbeiten unvollstandig sind oder nicht korrekt ausgefiihrt wurden. Damit gefdhrden Sie sich und

andere Verkehrsteilnehmer.

(1) WARNUNG! Drehen Sie den Lenker nach links und rechts, benutzen Sie das Fahrrad nicht, wenn Sie ein abnormales Lenkverhalten feststel-
len (Spiel in der Lenkung oder ungleichmiBiger Widerstand) oder wenn Risse und Spriinge zu sehen sind.

Im Falle eines Sturzes oder Unfalls ist der Lenker mit Sicherheit betroffen. Er ist starken Belastungen und StoBen ausgesetzt. Tiefe Kratzer und Risse
weisen darauf hin, dass Teile ausgetauscht werden miissen.
@ WARNUNG! Wenn der Lenker beschidigt ist, muss die Benutzung des Bianchi-Oltre-Fahrrads sofort eingestellt werden.

Nehmen Sie das Bianchi-Oltre-Fahrrad erst wieder in Gebrauch, nachdem der Fachhidndler es griindlich inspiziert und den Lenker bei

Beschddigung gegebenenfalls ausgetauscht hat.

OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC STECKACHSEN

@ ACHTUNG! Bitte gehen Sie sehr vorsichtig vor und beachten Sie die folgenden Warnhinweise.

Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Warnhinweise und der in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Vorschriften entbindet den Hersteller von jeglicher
Haftung. Die mitgelieferten Steckachsenstifte werden im Gegensatz zu den Schnellspannverschli iiber ein M12-Gewinde direkt in die Aus-
fallenden von Rahmen und Gabel geschraubt. Beachten Sie die auf den Stiften angegeb Anzug te.

Bei den Oltre-, Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-RC-Rahmen sind die im Rah und in der Gabel untergebrachten Innengewinde vom Blindtyp: Somit hat die

Steckachse mit AuBengewinde eine bestimmte Lange, um die Laufrdder sicher montieren zu kdnnen.
Die Verwendung einer anderen als der mitgelieferten Achse kann zu einer falschen Montage des Rades fithren und die Unversehrtheit von Rahmen
und Gabel beeintrichtigen.

@ WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie die mit dem Produkt gelieferten Steckachsen. Die Verwendung von anderen als den angegebenen Steckachsen
kann zum Bruch des Rahmens und/oder der Gabel fithren.

A\ GEFAHR! UnsachgemdB montierte Rider konnen zu Stiirzen und schweren Unfillen fihren. Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Fachhdndler.

A\ GEFAHR! Beachten Sie das auf den Steckachsen bene Anzugsdreh t. Uberschreiten Sie niemals das angegebene maximale

93
Anzugsdrehmoment. Ein falsches Anziehen kann zu Schdden an Rahmen und Gabel fithren.

OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC KLEMME/EXPANDER FUR SATTELSTUTZE

Die mitgelieferte Klemme/Expander ist eine spezifische Komponente fiir die drei Rahmen des Typs Oltre, Oltre Pro und Oltre RC. Ohne sie ist es
nicht mdglich, die Sattelstitze in der gewiinschten Position zu arretieren. Beachten Sie die nachstehenden Warnhinweise sorgfiltig. Die Nicht-
beachtung der in diesen Anweisungen enthaltenen Warnhinweise und Vorschriften entbindet den Hersteller von jeglicher Haftung.

Es wird auch darauf hingewiesen, dass Schaden und/oder Briiche, die durch eine den Warnungen und/oder Anweisungen widersprechende An-
wendung entstehen, nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt sind, da die Schaden und/oder Briiche von der unsachgemaBen Handhabung des Produkts
abhdngen.

Um die Sattelhthe einzustellen, ldsen Sie die M5-Klemmschraube der Sattelstitze. Suchen Sie den Zugang zur Schraube durch den Schlitz an der
Unterseite des Oberrohrs in dem Bereich, in dem es sich mit dem Sitzrohr kreuzt (siehe Abbildung 5a und 5b).




BILD 5

A BILD 5B

n

),

WARNUNG! Die Sattelstiitze NICHT AUSBAUEN, BEWEGEN
ODER VERSTELLEN (z. B. um die Sattelhihe einzustellen),
ohne die Klemmschraube des Expanders zu losen! ZIE-
HEN Sie die Sattelstiitze NIEMALS nach oben, wenn der
Sattelstitzenexpander nicht vollstdndig geldst ist, da
dies zum Bruch des Rahmens fiihren kann!

Der Expander erzeugt Reibung zwischen seiner Ober-
flache und der der Sattelstiitze. Fihren Sie eine Schie-
bepriifung der Sattelstitze nur nach unten (um einige

Millimeter) durch, um die Trennung zwischen den beiden Komponenten zu iiberpriifen. SEIEN SIE AUFERST VORSICHTIG, wenn Sie den Montagestéinder
mit Sattelstitzenbefestigung verwenden! Die Befestigung des Produkts iiber die Sattelstitze kann Krafte auf den Rahmen ausiiben. Vermeiden Sie es,
ibermdBige Krafte nach oben auszuiiben oder den Rahmen nach unten zu driicken!
Das empfohlene Anzugsdrehmoment der Klemme/Expanders betrdgt 6 Nm. Um eine Beschddigung des Rahmens zu vermeiden, wird empfohlen,
einen 4 mm Sechskanteinsatz mit einer Ldnge von 100 mm zu verwenden (siehe Abbildung 6a) und die Schraube der Klemme/Expanders mit einem
Drehmomentschliissel anzuziehen (siehe Abbildung 6b).

A

BILD 7

GEFAHR! Die Klemme ist mit einer Schraube M5x35 mm ausgestattet,
verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferte Schraube. Die Verwendung einer
Schraube, die langer als 35 mm ist, kann dazu fihren, dass das horizon-
tale Rohr des Rahmens bricht. Andernfalls kann eine kiirzere Schraube
die Dichtigkeit der Klemme/des Expander der Sattelstiitze beeintrdchti-
gen, was zu einem pldtzlichen Absenken der Sattelstiitze und mdglichen
Stiirzen fihrt.

BILD 6A

GEFAHR! Beachten Sie das auf der KI

[Expander angegebene Anzugsdr

Herausfallen des Bauteils fihren!

Sicherheitsgrenze (siehe Abbildung 7).

BILD 6B

Falsches Anziehen kann zu Fehlfunktionen und damit zum

Q) WARNUNG! Uberschreiten Sie beim Herausziehen der Sattelstiitze nicht die auf der Sattelstiitze markierte

OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC SATTELSTUTZE

Die mitgelieferte Sattelstiitze ist eine spezifische Komponente der Oltre-, Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-RC-Rahmen. Chne sie ist es nicht maglich, den Rahmen

Zu mon

tieren und zu benutzen.

Die Sattelklemmung stammt vom Hersteller Ritchey. Wie der Sattel montiert wird, entnehmen Sie bitte dem Ritchey-Handbuch, das dem Produkt beiliegt.
Es ist zu beachten, dass die Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Warnhinweise und Vorschriften den Hersteller von jeglicher Haftung

befreit.

A

GEFAHR! Beachten Sie die auf den Bauteilen angegeb Anzugsdreh

Verwenden Sie einen Drehmomentschliissel und beachten Sie die fir das Produkt

te. Mit fal
Versagen des Bauteils fiihren, was zu schweren Stiirzen und Verletzungen fiihren kann!

hen Dreh ten angezogene Schrauben kénnen zum

h

El

Hroh
g Anzugsdr e

() WARNUNG! Uberschreiten Sie beim Herausziehen der Sattelstiitze niemals die auf der Sattelstiitze markierte Sicherheitsgrenze (siehe Abbildung 8).

)

)

BILD 8

Im Falle eines Sturzes oder einer Kollision werden Sattel und Sattelstitze mit Sicherheit in Mitleidenschaft gezo-
gen. Sie werden starken Belastungen und StiBen ausgesetzt. Tiefe Kratzer und Risse deuten darauf hin, dass die
Teile ausgetauscht werden miissen. Wenden Sie sich sofort an einen Vertragshdndler.

WARNUNG! Wenn die Sattelstiitze beschddigt ist, muss die Benutzung lhres Oltre-, Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-Re-Fahr-
rads sofort eingestellt werden. Nehmen Sie Ihr Bianchi-Oltre-, Oltre-Pro- und Oltre-Re-Fahrrad erst wieder in
Gebrauch, nachdem Ihr Fachhdndler es griindlich berpriift und gegebenenfalls die Sattelstiitze ausgetauscht
hat, falls sie beschddigt wurde.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG: MONTAGE DER INTERNEN BATTERIE (SHIMANO SM-BTR2/BT-DN3001) IN DER

SATTELSTUTZE

KOMPONENTEN:

1. Shimano Di2-Akku

2. Expander an der Sattelstitze

3. Batteriehalter (C1356225)

4. Schraube M4 x 20 mm Torx T20 IS0 14579 Verriegelung (C8655859)

5. M3 x 8 mm Torx T10 SO 7380-1 Batterieverriegelungsschraube am Halter (C8655744)

A. Setzen Sie die Batterie (1) in die Hal-
terung (3) ein und positionieren Sie sie.

4B

B. Setzen Sie die mitgelieferte M3-Schraube (5) ein und verschlieBen Sie die Batterie (1) mit einem
Drehmomentschlissel Torx T10 mit einem maximalen Drehmoment von 1 Nm.

ib Jp.

C. Die mitgelieferte Schraube M4 (4) einfihren und

den Expander (2) montieren.

o
|

D. Setzen Sie den Akku in die Sattelstitze des Bianchi ,0ltre" ein.

RUCKSEITE

VORDERSEITE

E. Befestigen Sie die Batteriebaugruppe mit einem Torx T20-Drehmomentschliissel mit einem maxi-
malen Drehmoment von 2 Nm an der Sattelstiitze.




[FR |
DEFLECTEURS D'AIR OLTRE PRO ET OLTRE RC

Les produits Oltre Pro et Oltre RC (hormis le cadre Oltre) sont équipés de la technologie Air Deflectors. Le systeme Air Deflectors est appliqué sur le tube
de direction du cadre (c6té gauche et droit) a I'aide de deux vis de taille M3x10 mm (voir images 1a et 1b).

@ AVERTISSEMENT! Le systeme Air Deflectors n'est PAS homologué

par I'UCI (Union cycliste internationale) pour l'usage profession-
nel du vélo.
Compte tenu de ce qui préceéde, le client déclare et reconnait
que pour pouvoir participer aux courses et/ou événements cy-
clistes compétitifs réglementés par I'UCI, les déflecteurs d'air
doivent impérativement &tre retirés en suivant les instructions
ci-dessous.

IMAGE 1A IMAGE 1B

Le client assume toute la responsabilité et les conséquences susceptibles de découler de la participation @ une compétition réglementée par
I'UCI sans avoir retiré les déflecteurs d'air, et notamment sa disqualification de la compétition en question. Par conséquent, le client ne saurait
a cet égard se retourner de quelque maniére et/ou pour quelque motif que ce soit, contre le fabricant.

GUIDON INTEGRE OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Dévissez les quatre vis de fixation des déflecteurs d'air M3x10 mm @ I'aide d'un tournevis Torx T10.
Le cadre est livré avec des caches en caoutchouc pour fermer les trous filetés, qui doivent étre appliqués par pression (voir images 2a et 2h).

A AVERTISSEMENT! Lo potence est fixée a la fourche o I'cide
de deux vis de longueurs différentes et d'un écrou de forme
effilée; la vis supérieure mesure 5x30 mm et la vis inférieure
5x34 mm. Respectez I'ordre dans lequel les vis sont insérées et
placez I'écrou comme indiqué sur les images 3a et 3b et non @
I'envers comme indiqué sur I'image 4.

IMAGE 2A IMAGE 2B

GUIDON INTEGRE OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Le guidon intégré est une composante spécifique des cadres Xxx Oltre RC et Oltre PRO (a I'exclusion du cadre Oltre).
Il convient de noter que le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions contenus dans cette notice exonére le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

Tout montage, entretien ou démontage nécessaire du guidon doit &tre effectué UNIQUEMENT par votre revendeur spécialisé.

N'effectuez JAMAIS d'interventions sur le guidon. Ces interventions nécessitent des techniques spécifiques, des outils spéciaux et une
expertise, et ne peuvent étre effectuées QUE par votre revendeur spécialisé.

Le réglage de la hauteur du guidon en fonction de vos besoins nécessite de I'expérience, des outils adaptés et des compétences manuelles. Vous devez

| 1 PNTRTIOY

donc confier tous les réglages & votre r p

@ AVERTISSEMEN! La potence est fixée a la fourche a I'aide de deux vis de longueurs différentes et d'un écrou de forme effilée ; la vis supérieure
mesure 5x30 mm et la vis inférieure 5x34 mm. Respectez I'ordre dans lequel les vis sont insérées et placez I'écrou comme indiqué sur les images
3a et 3b et non & I'envers comme indiqué sur I'image 4.

IMAGE 3A IMAGE 3B IMAGE 4

A\ DANGER! Respectez les couples de serrage indiqués sur la potence. Des couples de serrage approximatifs sont susceptibles d'entrainer
un dysfonctionnement ou la détérioration de I'élément, ce qui peut provoquer une perte de contrdle du véhicule et des accidents!

N'utilisez jamais le produit si le montage est incomplet ou mal effectué. Vous risquez de vous mettre en danger ainsi que les autres usagers de
la route.

] AVERTISSEMENT! Tournez le guidon vers la gauche et vers la droite, n'utilisez pas le vélo si vous remarquez un fonctionnement anormal de
la direction (jeu dans la direction ou résistance inégale) ou si des fissures et des craquelures apparaissent.

En cas de chute accidentelle ou d'accident, le guidon sera trés certainement touché. Il sera soumis a de fortes contraintes et & des impacts. La
présence de rayures et de fissures profondes indigue que les pieces doivent &tre remplacées.

(1) AVERTISSEMENT! Si le guidon est endommagsé, |'utilisation du vélo Xxx Oltre Pro et Oltre Rc doit étre immédiatement interrompue. Utilisez
a nouveau votre Oltre Pro et Oltre RC qu'aprés que votre revendeur |'a soig t inspecté et, si nécessaire, a remplacé le guidon,

si ce dernier était endommagé.

FREIN FILET&

Les guidons Oltre Pro et Oltre RC sont fournis avec le support pour compteur de
vélo, I'insert/crochet pour compteur de vélo et I'odaptateur/base pour Garmin
et Wahoo. Veuillez suivre le schéma d'instructions et les images ci-dessous.
1) Insérez le support @ I'avant et au centre du guidon.

2) Insérez l'insert de connexion et de verrouillage & 'arriére et au centre du
guidon.

3) Appliquez une goutte de colle moyennement résistante telle que Loctite 242
sur les vis de blocage du support du compteur. Serrer les deux vis M3x18 mm
avec une clé dynamométrique d insertion (hexagone 2,5 mm) couple maximum /

1 Nm. Votre compteur de vélo Garmin ou Wahoo est livré avec une sangle de ‘) e k4 n
sécurité | élastique que nous vous conseillons d'utiliser. Nous vous invitons & Uit "

lire attentivement la notice constructeur et & la respecter scrupuleusement FREIN FILET
afin de ne pas endommager votre compteur Vélo.

@ AVERTISSEMENT! Vérifiez que le support est correctement installé avant d'utiliser le compteur de vélo.

POTENCE ET CINTRE OLTRE

Le kit guidon livré avec le cadre Xxx Oltre se compose d'une potence et d'un cintre spécialement congus pour ce cadre. Les composants sont de la
marque Velomann.

Veuillez noter que le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions contenus dans cette notice exonére le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

Une fois assemblés, les cdbles entreront dans le cintre prés des leviers, sortiront sous la potence et entreront dans le cadre par les entretoises et le
jeu de direction.




Le réglage en hauteur de ce type de potence peut étre effectué a l'origine par votre revendeur spécialisé. Compte tenu de I'importance et de la com-

plexité de ce composant spécifique, nous vous recommandons de toujours consulter votre revendeur spécialisé pour le réglage de la potence et de bien

comprendre les mécanismes et les méthodes de réglage.

A DANGER! Respectez les couples de serrage indiqués sur la potence. Des couples de serrage approximatifs sont susceptibles d'entrainer un
dysfonctionnement ou la détérioration de I'élément, ce qui peut provoquer une perte de contréle du véhicule et des accidents!

N'utilisez jamais le produit si le montage est incomplet ou mal effectué. Vous risquez de vous mettre en danger ainsi que les autres usagers de

la route.

(1) AVERTISSEMENT! Tournez le guidon vers la gauche et vers la droite, n'utilisez pas le vélo si vous remarquez un fonctionnement anormal de
la direction (jeu dans la direction ou résistance inégale) ou si des fissures et des craquelures apparaissent.

En cas de chute accidentelle ou d'accident, le guidon sera trés certainement touché. Il sera soumis & de fortes contraintes et a des impacts. La présence
de rayures et de fissures profondes indique que les pigces doivent &tre remplacées.

@ AVERTISSEMENT! Si le guidon est endommagé, I'utilisation du vélo Xxx Oltre Pro et Oltre Re doit étre immédiatement interrompue. Utilisez
@ nouveau votre Oltre Pro et Oltre RC qu'aprés que votre revendeur I'a soigneusement inspecté et, si nécessaire, a remplacé le guidon,
si ce dernier était endommagé.

AXES TRAVERSANTS « THRU-AXLE » OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC
Q\) ATTENTION! Veuillez 8tre trés prudent et respecter les avertissements suivants.

Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions contenus dans cette notice exonére le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

Contrairement aux verrous rapides « quick-release », les axes traversants fournis avec le produit se vissent directement sur les pattes du cadre
et de la fourche au moyen d'un filetage M12. Respectez les couples de serrage indiqués sur les axes.

Sur les cadres et les fourches Oltre, Oltre Pro et Oltre RC, les trous filetés des axes de roues sont de type borgne : il en résulte que I'axe traversant
fileté « thru-axle » présente une longueur spécifique afin de pouvoir assembler les roues en toute sécurité.

Lutilisation d'un axe différent de celui fourni peut entrainer un montage incorrect de la roue et compromettre I'intégrité du cadre et de la fourche.

Y . . . a TS . 3 s N
(') AVERTISSEMENT! Seuls les axes traversants fournis avec le produit doivent étre utilisés. Merci de respecter a cet égard leurs consignes
d'utilisation. L'utilisation d'axes traversants autres que ceux spécifiés peut entrainer la défaillance du cadre et/ou de la fourche.

A\ DANGER! Des roues mal ajustées peuvent provoquer des chutes et des accidents graves. En cas de doute, contactez votre revendeur
spécialisé.

A\ DANBER! Respectez le couple de serrage indiqué sur les axes traversants. Ne dépassez jamais le couple de serrage maximal spécifié. Un
mauvais serrage peut endommager le cadre et la fourche.

BLOC DE VERROUILLAGE DE SELLE/EXPANDEUR OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Le bloc de verrouillage/expandeur fourni avec le produit est un composant spécifique pour les trois cadres : Oltre, Oltre Pro et Oltre RC. Sans lui,
il n'est pas possible de verrouiller le fourreau de la tige de selle dans la position souhaitée.

Suivez attentivement les avertissements ci-dessous. Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions contenus dans cette notice exonére
le fabricant de toute responsabilité. Il convient également de noter que tout dommage et/ou casse dus & une utilisation non conforme aux
avertissements et/ou instructions détaillés ici ne sont pas couverts par la garantie puisque le dommage et/ou la casse ne dépendent pas de la
non-conformité du produit.

Pour régler la hauteur de la selle, desserrez la vis de serrage de la tige de selle M5. Vous pourrez accéder  la vis a travers la fente située sous
le tube horizontal, & la jonction avec le tube de selle (voir images 5a et 5b).

AVERTISSEMENT! N'ENLEVEZ PAS, NE DEPLACEZ PAS ET
NE REGLEZ PAS la tige de selle (par exemple pour régler
la hauteur de la selle) sans desserrer la vis de serrage
de I'expandeur ! NE TIREZ JAMAIS la tige de selle vers le
haut si I'expandeur de la tige de selle n'est pas compléte-
ment desserré, cette action risque de casser le cadre !

L'expandeur crée une friction entre sa surface et celle
de la tige de selle. Effectuez un essai en faisant gliss-
er lo tige de selle uniquement vers le bas (de quelques

)
Z

\ \\
A\

IMAGE 5A IMAGE 5B

millimetres) ofin de vérifier la séparation entre les deux composants. FAITES EXTREMEMENT ATTENTION avec la fixation de la tige de selle lorsque vous
utilisez le pied d'atelier ! La fixation du produit via la tige de selle risque de provoguer des contraintes sur le cadre, évitez d'exercer une pression trop
importante vers le haut ou de pousser le cadre vers le bas !

Le couple de verrouillage recommandé du bloc de verrouillage/expanseur est
de 6 Nm. Pour éviter d'endommager le cadre, il est recommandé d'utiliser un
insert hexagonal de 4 mm de longueur 100 mm (voir image 6a) et d'utiliser une
clé dynamométrique pour serrer la vis du bloc de verrouillage/expandeur (voir |
image 6 b).

A DANGER! Le bloc de verrouillage est muni d'une vis M5x35 mm. Merci d'uti-
liser uniquement la vis spécifiée.

Lutilisation d'une vis d'une longueur supérieure @ 35 mm peut entrainer
la rupture du tube horizontal du cadre, tandis qu'une vis plus courte peut
compromettre le serrage du bloc de verrouillage de la tige de sellelexpan- |\ a6E 6a IMAGE 6B
deur, entrainant un abaissement soudain de la tige de selle et de possibles

chutes.

A DANGER! Respectez le couple de serrage indiqué sur le bloc de verrouillage/expandeur. Un mauvais serrage peut entrainer un dysfonctionnement
de I'élément et ainsi, des chutes!
(D AVERTISSEMENT! Lorsque vous retirez le fourreau de la tige de selle, ne dépassez pas la limite de sécurité
indiquée sur le fourreau (voir image 7).

IMAGE 7

FOURREAU DE TIGE DE SELLE OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

Le fourreau de tige de selle fourni avec le produit est un composant spécifique des cadres Oltre, Oltre Pro et Oltre RC. Sans lui, il est impossible d'as-
sembler et d'utiliser le cadre.

Le mécanisme de fixation de la selle « téte du fourreau » est réalisé par Ritchey. Merci de vous rapporter au manuel de ce fabricant fourni avec le produit,
pour la procédure de montage de la selle.

Veuillez noter que le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions contenus dans cette notice exonére le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

A\ DANGER! Respectez les couples de serrage indiqués sur les comp Des couples de serrage incorrects peuvent entrainer la défaillance du
composant et provoquer des chutes et des blessures graves !
Utilisez une clé dynamométrique et respectez les couples de serrage spécifiés pour le produit.




Q) AVERTISSEMENT! Lors de |'extraction du fourreau de tige de selle, ne dépassez jamais la limite de sécurité indiquée sur le fourreau (voir image 8).

En cas de chute accidentelle ou de collision, la selle et le fourreau de tige de selle seront trés certainement touchés.
Ils seront soumis & des contraintes et a des chocs importants. Des rayures et des fissures profondes indiquent que
les pieces doivent étre remplacées. Contactez immédiatement un revendeur agréé.

@ AVERTISSEMENT! Si le fourreau de tige de selle est endommagé, l'utilisation du vélo Oltre Pro et Oltre Re doit

étre immédiatement interrompue. Utilisez & nouveau votre Bianchi Oltre Pro et Oltre RC qu'aprés que votre

IMAGE 8 revendeur I'a soigneusement inspecté et, si nécessaire, a remplacé le fourreau de tige de selle, si ce dernier
était endommage.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE: MONTAGE DE LA BATTERIE INTERNE (SHIMANO SM-BTR2/BT-DN3001)
DANS LA TIGE DE SELLE

COMPOSANTS:

1. Batterie Shimano Di2

2. Expandeur de fixation de la batterie sur la tige de selle

3. Support de batterie (C1356225)

4. Vlis M4 x 20 mm Torx T20 IS0 14579 Expandeur de verrouillage (C8655859)

5. M3 x 8 mm Torx T10 IS0 7380-1 vis de blocage de la batterie sur le support (C8655744)

A. Insérez et positionnez la batterie (1) B. Insérez la vis M3 (5) fournie et fermez la batterie (1) avec une clé dynamométrique Torx T10 en
dans le support (3). appliquant un couple maximum de 1 Nm.

4B ’

C. Insérez la vis M4 (4) fournie et assemblez I'ex-
pandeur (2)

W 5
|

INm

D. Insérez le bloc batterie dans la tige de selle « Oltre » Bianchi

PARTIE
ARRIERE

PARTIE AVANT

E. Fixez le bloc batterie dans la tige de selle a I'aide d'une clé Torx T20 en appliquant un couple max-
imum de 2 Nm.

[ES |
AIR DEFLECTORS OLTRE PRO Y OLTRE RC

Los productos Oltre Pro y Oltre RC (excluido el cuadro Oltre) estdn dotados de la tecnologia Air Deflectors. El sistema Air Deflectors se aplica al tubo de
direccion del cuadro (en los lados derecho e izquierdo) mediante dos tornillos de dimensiones M3x10 mm (véanse las imdgenes 1a y 1b).

m FATENCION! El sistema Air Deflectors NO estd homologado por la
~ UCI (Unidn Ciclista Internacional) para un uso profesional de la
bicicleta.
Por consiguiente, el cliente declara y reconoce que para poder
participar en carreras o competiciones ciclistas reguladas por
la UCI, los Air Deflectors deberdn desmontarse obligatoriamente
con arreglo a las instr indicad

a conti

IMAGEN 1A IMAGEN 1B

El cliente asume quier responsabilidad y ia que puedan desprenderse de la participacion en una competicién regulada por
la UCI sin haber desmontado los Air Deflectors, incluida su descalificacidn. Por lo tanto, el cliente no podrd invocar bajo ningun concepto la
responsabilidad del fabricante.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL DESMONTAJE DE LOS AIR DEFLECTORS

Desatornille los cuatro tornillos de fijacidn de los Air Deflectors M3x10 mm con un destornillador Torx T10.
El cuadro viene equipado con tapones de goma para cubrir los orificios roscados, que se aplican mediante presidn (véanse las imdgenes 2a y 2b).

A\ iPELIGRO! Utilice siempre los tornillos suministrados con el
producto. La utilizacion de tornillos diferentes y de una longi-
tud superior a 10 mm puede bloquear la rotacidn del eje, con el
riesgo de caidas y accidentes graves.

No se podrd considerar al fabricante responsable por las
eventuales consecuencias que puedan desprenderse de la uti-
lizacion de tornillos diferentes de los suministrados.

IMAGEN 2A IMAGEN 2B

MANILLAR INTEGRADO OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

El manillar integrado es un componente especifico del cuadro Bianchi Oltre RC y Oltre PRO (excluido el cuadro Oltre).

Nota: el incumplimiento de las advertencias y las recomendaciones contenidas en el presente folleto ilustrativo eximird al fabricante de toda respons-
abilidad.

Las operaciones de montaje, mantenimiento y desmontaje del manillar eventualmente necesarias deberdn ser efectuadas EXCLUSIVAMENTE por el
distribuidor especializado.

NO realice nunca ninguna operacién en el manillar. Dichas operaci requieren tos técnicos especificos, herramientas especiales y com-
petencias muy precisas y SOLO pueden ser efectuadas por el distribuidor especializado. Regular la altura del manillar conforme a las necesidades del
usuario requiere experiencia, herramientas adecuadas y habilidad manual. Por lo tanto, todas las operaciones de regulacion deben ser efectuadas por
el distribuidor especializado.

G) FATENCION! El acoplamiento del manillar se fija a la horquilla mediante dos tornillos de diferente longitud y una tuerca de forma ahusada; el
tornillo superior es de 5x30 mm y el tornillo inferior es de 5x34 mm. Respete el orden de introduccidn de los tornillos e introduzca la tuerca como
se muestra en las imdgenes 3a y 3b y no invertida, como se observa en la imagen 4.




IMAGEN 3A IMAGEN 3B IMAGEN 4

A\ iPELIGRO! Respete los pares de apriete especificados en el acoplamiento del manillar. Un ojuste inadecuado puede causar un funciona-
miento defectuoso o la rotura del te, con la iguiente pérdida del control de la bicicleta y una posible caida.

p

No utilice nunca el producto si las operaciones de montaje estdn incompletas o se han efectuado incorrectamente. De lo contrario, estaria
poniendo en peligro su integridad fisica y la de los demds vehiculos.

(D FATENCION! Rote el manillar o izquierda y derecha y no utilice la bicicleta si nota un comportamiento anormal del eje (eje con holgura o
- resistencia no uniforme) o si observa fisuras o grietas.

En caso de una caida o un accidente, el manillar se verd casi siempre afectado y sometido a fuertes tensiones e impactos. La presencia de

araiazos profundos y hendiduras indica que hay que sustituir las piezas.

I FATENCION! Si el manillar resulta dafiado, deberd interrumpirse inmediatamente la utilizacion de la bicicleta Bianchi Oltre Pro y Oltre RC.
Vuelva a utilizarla solo después de que el distribuidor especializado la haya inspeccionado atentamente y, en su caso, haya sustituido
el manillar en caso de dafios.

El manillar Oltre Pro y Oltre RC viene equipado con un soporte para ciclocom- =

putadores, con el correspondiente inserto/enganche y un adaptador/base para /
Garmin y Wahoo. Siga el esq de instrucci e imdg que figura a ‘
continuacién. FIADOR DES
1) Introduzca el soporte en la parte delantera y central del manillar. ROSCAS
2) Introduzca el inserto de fijacién en la parte trasera y central del manillar.
3] Aplique una gota de pegamento de resistencia media, como Loctite 242, a los
tornillos de bloqueo del soporte del ciclocomputador. Apriete los dos tornillos
M3x18 mm con una llave dinamométrica de plaquita (hexagonal de 2,5 mm) con
un par mdximo de 1 Nm. Su ciclocomputador Garmin o Wahoo viene con una cor- ‘)
rea de seguridad/banda eldstica que le recomendamos que utilice. Le invitamos

a leer atentamente el manual del fabricante y cumplirlo en su totalidad para no | FIJADOR DE
dafiar su ciclocomputador. ROSCAS

Ke f‘_" t:'

(!) FATENCION! Verifique que el soporte esté instalado correctamente antes de utilizar el ciclocomputador.

ACOPLAMIENTO Y MANILLAR DE CARRETERA OLTRE

El juego de manillar suministrado con el marco Bianchi Oltre estd compuesto por un acoplamiento y un manillar de carretera disefiados especificamente
para este cuadro, los componentes son de marca Velomann.

Nota: el incumplimiento de las advertencias y las recomendaciones contenidas en el presente folleto ilustrativo eximird al fabricante de toda respons-
abilidad.

Durante el montaje, los cables entrardn en el manillar de carretera cerca de las palancas, saldrdn bajo el acoplamiento y entrardn en el cuadro pasando
a través de los tubos y el juego de direccion.

La regulacion de la altura de este tipo de acoplamiento de manillar puede ser efectuada en origen por el distribuidor especializado. Habida cuenta
de la importancia y la complejidad de estos componentes especificos, le invitamos siempre a consultar a su distribuidor para la regulacién del
acoplamiento del manillar y para comprender a fondo los mecanismos y los métodos de regulacidn.

A\ iPELIGRO! Respete los pares de apriete especificados en el acoplamiento del manillar. Un ajuste inadecuado puede causar un funciona-
miento defectuoso o la rotura del componente, con la te pérdida del control de la bicicleta y una posible caida.

g
No utilice nunca el producto si las operaciones de montaje estdn incompletas o se han efectuado incorrectamente. De lo contrario, estaria
poniendo en peligro su integridad fisica y la de los demds vehiculos.

D FATENCION! Rote el manillar a izquierda y derecha y no utilice la bicicleta si nota un comportamiento anormal del eje (eje con holgura o
} resistencia no uniforme) o si observa fisuras o grietas.

En caso de una caida o un accidente, el manillar se verd casi siempre afectado y sometido a fuertes tensiones e impactos. La presencia de
arafiazos profundos y hendiduras indica que hay que sustituir las piezas.

©) FATENCION! Si el manillar resulta dafiado, deberd interrumpirse inmediatamente la utilizacién de la bicicleta Bianchi Oltre.
Vuelva a utilizarla solo después de que el distribuidor especializado la haya insp atentamente y, en su caso, haya sustituido
el manillar en caso de dafios.

PERNOS PASANTES «THRU-AXLE» OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

@ iATENCION! Debe dedicar mucha atencién y respetar las advertencias siguientes.

El incumplimiento de las siguientes advertencias y recomendaciones contenidas en el presente folleto ilustrativo eximird al fabricante de toda
responsabilidad.

Los pernos pasantes suministrados, a diferencia de los bloqueos rdpidos «quick release», se atornillan directamente a las punteras del cuadro y
de la horquilla a través de una rosca M12. Respete los pares de apriete indicados en los pernos.

En los cuadros Oltre, Oltre Pro y Oltre RC, las roscas hembra practicadas en el cuadro y en la horquilla son de tipo ciego: por ello, el perno
«thru-axle» con rosca macho tiene una longitud especifica para poder montar las ruedas de una manera segura. El uso de un perno diferente del
suministrado puede acarrear un montaje incorrecto de la rueda y poner en peligro la integridad del cuadro y la horquilla.

©

iATENCIGN! Utilice siempre los pernos pasantes suministrados con el producto. El uso de pernos pasantes diferentes de los especificados
puede provocar la rotura del cuadro o la horquilla.

>

iPELIGRO! Las ruedas montadas incorrectamente pueden provocar caidas y accidentes graves. En caso de duda, péngase en contacto
con su distribuidor especializado.

A\ iPELIBRO! Respete el par de apriete especificado en los pernos pasantes. No exceda nunca el par de apriete méximo indicado. Un gjuste
inadecuado puede dafiar el cuadro y la horquilla.

CLAVIJA DE AJUSTE Y BLOQUEO DE SILLIN OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

La clavija de ajuste y blogueo de sillin suministrada es un componente especifico para los tres cuadros: Oltre, Oltre Pro y Oltre RC. Sin ellg, no se
puede bloquear la tija del sillin en la posicién deseada. Siga atentamente las advertencias indicadas a continuacion.

El incumplimiento de las advertencias y recomendaciones contenidas en el presente folleto ilustrativo eximird al fubricante de toda responsabili-
dad. Se advierte asimismo de que los dafios o las roturas resultantes de una utilizacion en incumplimiento de las advertencias o las instrucciones
detalladas en el presente documento no estdn cubiertos por la garantia, ya que dichos desperfectos no estarian relacionados con la disconfor-
midad del producto. Para gjustar la altura del sillin, hay que aflojar el tornillo de blogueo del sillin M5.

Para acceder al mismo, utilice la ranura situada en el lado inferior del tubo horizontal, en la zona de interseccion con la tija del sillin (véanse
las imdgenes 5a y 5b).




(1) ATENCIGN! NO RETIRE, MUEVA O AJUSTE la clavijo de

gjuste (p. ej., para modificar la altura del sillin) sin aflo-
jar el tornillo de blogueo.
NUNCA TIRE del sillin hacia arriba si la clavija de ajuste
y blogueo no estd completamente suelta, ya que, si lo hace,
podria romper el cuadro. La clavija de ajuste crea friccion
entre su superficie y la del sillin. Pruebe a bajar el sillin de-
slizdndolo solo unos milimetros hacia abajo para comprobar
la separacién entre los dos componentes.

LA S L
IMAGEN 5A IMAGEN 5B

TENGA MUCHO CUIDADO al utilizar el soporte de servicio con el sillin. Configurar el producto mediante el sillin podria forzar el cuadro: evite aplicar una
fuerza excesiva hacia arriba o hacia abajo contra el cuadro.

El par de apriete recomendado de la clavija de ajuste y bloqueo del sillin es de 6 Nm. Para evitar dafiar el cuadro, se aconseja utilizar una exten-
sion hexagonal de 4 mm con una longitud de 100 mm (véase la imagen 6a) junto con una llave de trinquete dinamométrica para apretar el tornillo
de la clavija de ajuste y blogueo del sillin (véase la imagen 6 b).

A iPELIGRO! La clavija de ajuste estd dotada de un tornillo M5x35 mm, utilice
exclusivamente el tornillo especificado. La utilizacién de un tornillo con
una longitud superior a 35 mm puede provocar la rotura del tubo horizontal
del cuadro; si se usa un tornillo con una longitud inferior, se puede poner
en riesgo la resistencia de la clavija de gjuste y bloqueo del sillin, con la
consiguiente bajada inesperada de la tija del sillin y posibles caidas.

IMAGEN 6A IMAGEN 6B

A iPELIGRO! Respete el par de apriete especificado en la clavija de ajuste y bloqueo del sillin. Un ajuste inadecuado puede causar un funciona-
miento defectuoso del comp e y, por consiguiente, caidas.

@ FATENCIGN! Al extraer la tija del sillin, no supere el limite de seguridad marcado en la tija (véase la imagen 7).

IMAGEN 7

TUA DEL SILLIN OLTRE, OLTRE PRO, OLTRE RC

La tija del sillin suministrado es un componente especifico de los cuadros Oltre, Oltre Pro y Oltre RC. Sin ella, no se puede montar y utilizar el cuadro.
El mecanismo de blogueo del sillin en el «cabezal de la tijo» es realizado por el fabricante Ritchey. Para el procedimiento de montaje del sillin, remitase
al manual de Ritchey suministrado con el producto.

El incumplimiento de las advertencias y las recomendaciones contenidas en el presente folleto ilustrativo eximird al fabricante de toda responsabilidad.

A\ iPELIGRO! Respete los pares de apriete especificados en los componentes. Un gjuste i
como consecuencia caidas graves y lesiones.
Utilice una llave dinamométrica y respete los pares de apriete especificados para el producto.

do puede causar la bajada del componente y tener

O) FATENCION! Al extraer la tija del sillin, no supere nunca el limite de sequridad marcado en la tija (véase la

) imagen 8).

IMAGEN 8

En caso de una caida o un accidente, el sillin y la tijo se verdn casi siempre afectados y sometidos a fuertes tensiones e impactos. La presencia
de arafiazos profundos y hendiduras indica que hay que sustituir las piezas. Acuda inmediatamente a un distribuidor autorizado.

\\D FATENCION! Si la tijo del sillin resulta dofiada, deberd interrumpirse inmediatamente la utilizacién de la bicicleta Bianchi Oltre, Oltre Pro y Oltre
RC. Vuelva a utilizarla solo después de que el distribuidor ializado la haya i do atentamente y, en su caso, haya sustituido la tija
del sillin en caso de dafios.

P P

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE: MONTAJE DE BATERIA INTERNA (SHIMANO SM-BTR2/BT-DN3001) EN
LA TUA DEL SILLIN

COMPONENTES:

1. Bateria Shimano Di2

2. Suplemento de fijacién de la bateria en la tija del sillin

3. Soporte de la bateria (C1356225)

4. Tornillo M4 x 20 mm Torx T20 IS0 14579 para el blogueo del suplemento (C8655859)

5. Tornillo M3 x 8 mm Torx T10 SO 7380-1 para el bloqueo de la bateria en el soporte (C8655744)

A. Introduzca y coloque la bateria (1) en B. Introduzca el tornillo M3 (5) suministrado y cierre la bateria (1) con una llave dinamométrica Torx
el soporte (3). T10 aplicando un par maximo de 1 Nm.

4B 40

D. Introduzca el conjunto de la bateria en la tija del sillin Bianchi «Oltres.

C. Introduzca el tornillo M (4) suministrado y monte
el suplemento (2).

“n up
|

PARTE
7 TRASERA

PARTE
DEALANTERA

E. Bloguee el conjunto de la bateria en la tija del sillin utilizando una llave dinamométrica Torx T20 y
- aplicando un par mdximo de 2 Nm.




P}
OLTRE PRO &£ OLTRE RCICIBTBTT7T1I7LI%—

Oltre PRO&Oltre RC(OltreZFR<) ICIZI TP T4 7L I8 — T /OP —MMRATN TVWE T, I 7T IL IR — - S XT LI
HAZM3X10 MMD2ED R P T TL—LDAYRFa—T (ERCHR) ICERDFIFSNTUET (BEffla . 1bEBR) .

BRI ITTA7LU2— YT LR UCH(ERBEERER
RES)ICLOTOTIyoarlL—XTOFERDER
TNTVWERAI—H—IBUCIDNRET 3 AEEGE
L—=ZXBLUVARYMIBMT B7DICIE AT OIERIC
HoTITTA7LIE—EZBMOATRIFNIEARDEE A

ER 1A {5 1B

A—HY—RBITTAILIFZ—ZROATTIC UCI DRETBIRRICBMLIBRICRELBEIINTOEFLHER (HEHR
DEEEBC) ZBSDDELET . A—Y—EX—N—ICH LTI BREIFES LV VWDRZEHICEVWT. —YIDOFEREEZ R
12BRVWHDELET

I7T147LO2—DWMOALAEE

FLOZTIORSAN—ZERAL T 4D2DOMIXIOMMI P T ILIR—BEER S ZED ETo TL—LICIZENZDNFTTHRIR
ZESCTOOILAN-—DBETHRBLTVET, (EKR 2a & 2b 2BR).

A BB RRABOXRCEERLTUKILEIV.EERY
PLOMMULEDRCEZFERT B XTT I DEE
PHTFSN EXRBERPERICOBHZEHREL D
DEFTNBORIUNERBLISHEICESIBRIC
DVWTX—A—REEZEVHIRET,

B 2A Ef% 28

OLTRE PRO.OLTRE RC —{&&I/\VR)L/IN—

— KB\ RJLIN—I%. Oltre PRO & U Oltre RC 7L —L (Oltre 7L — L% R OERHA T AXZICERHINTVWBRE
EELVERICROBVEE WEEIWHAZEELELBVICICTERLLE SV,
NYRIN—ICRBBBAIL T AT T YR ERIEDRIEHBTEPIEEICL S TITORITNIEBD XA EFIEETHEWVA
IFHETICEEZ LAVWTIE IV COL S BEE R EORMNAMB RHRATEEZRELT 37O . EMDORFTEDHH
EMITICEDTEET A —ICEDETNYRIN—DRTZRABTIICIE RR EULTENRETT, INTORAEE
EIIEMDORTIEICEEEIEETV,

@ =8! NYRIN=ZRFLIFREODREZ2DDRIET—N—F Y TIF—JICEESNTUVES (EDORJIF
5x30mm. FORTIF5x34mm) c R DFEAIBFE ZF DY MMIEE3aB L U3bDESICHALERIDELSICET
EETHRICLBVESICLET,

Ef% 3A & 38 EfR 4

B! NYRILN—ZRTLIEESTNTVZMDMTIT LI ZFoTLE TV MO T ML IDRENLIHE BMmDR
BIFPREORE D BEEOSIHERSBNANHDET!

HAILTHFRETH oD FROTV BB RICIIETICRRZEALBVT KTV CEEPHAICREREZRIFLET

@ BE! N\YRIN—2ERICEIL.ATTIYIDRELRES (RTT7) I OBVREROFRE—I)  FIEBRPVV
BNHRENBBRIEEEEZEALEVTREIL,

FROGEPEFRDHBEFIEMEVEBINYFIN-DEEIRAENET N\ Y RILN—ICERESBEELNMD B 70 R MG
VUEIND BB B ISBREXBTIBENHDET

@ EEIN\YRILN—HBELIZHBE . Oltre PRO KU Oltre RCOFEREBESBICHIEL T STV EFDERFT B+
SRULBEICHLTNY RN -2 L RICERZBERLTET WL,

Oltre PRO&&LUOltre RCONVRILNA—IZIF. GarminB LT
WahooBOHA2)LAYEa—R-XTVM YA 0)LaAVE1—R%E
ATV OTERATZR=ZDBMFBLTWVWE T U T OHAE CEHRICHE
STLIETLN,

1) AYRILN—DOFIEEPRBICKILZ—ZBALET,

2) ROy RO Y —rENYRILN—DEBEBERRICEAL
£7,

3) Loctite 242 BREDHFREDHEER TV IVE1—4— 5
R—rOBEEXRJIC—HBHELET,

2 AD M3x18 mm %P %EA Y —k FLY LYF (2.5 mm 7RA) T
INm ORAKNLITHEDET,

Garmin F7zld Wahoo #12)L OAYEa—&IIZ . REXNIYT/ -
JLNYEDBMEBLTED. CNEFERTZcEHEOLET. U1 ‘) =+
IINAVE2—RZ—IBEZEZBVLSICBETOYZaTILZFE

B GH RRKIBF T3 c2bBOLET. AbvkRyh—

\

@ EEYAIINAYE1—REFERATBENIC AT THELKEDRITENTVS Z L 2B LT E L,

OLTRE N FILIN—*R T Ls

Bianchi Oltre 7L — LIBT3\ RILN—F Y MIZOTL—LBICHERICEREt ShizVelomann 7S Y RO FLEN VR
IN—THERINTVETAXEZICRHINTVWIEESIVERICHODAVES HEEIWHARZETDELAEWVWI LIS
ABLWESVMEAHIITR LT —TILIELN—HETNAYRILN—=IZAD NV RILN= - RFLDTHE S LELIUAYREY
F2RBBELTIL—LICAZZEICHDET,




CDEATDNYRILN— - T LDETHABI EFIDORFTETITOINRSEETT. COMBOBH S EEM L TEMTZE
BLATLBREICOVWTIIHTEPISICHEAL. COEACHER EE+DICEBBL T eBIITHLET,

fElg! RTLICERBEINTVAHDITRLIZTFOUWLE T VMO NH T LD FRET RIS BBRORIECHED
RECGH. BEEOFIHERVERICOBHIBEETNNHDET,

HAALTHAFRETH D ROTVRBRICIFENICRAZFEAL BV T IV CESPHAICERZRIZFLET,

O EE! NYFIN-ZERICEIL.ATTI VI DRELES (RT7) 0V DBETRENOFIG—T) KIIEBRPVV
ANDROSNZBEIF BEEZEALBVTIZEL,

AROEECERDHEIFIFMEVEINYRILN—DEFRAFTFNET N\ RIN—IZIEKREREEL MO B 7D IR VMEP
VUMD HZBEIIMBRERBTIVENHBDET,

M ZE NYRILN—HDBELIZIBE OltreDERAEEBICHLE L TLE TV EFIDRFGEDN D ICHRR L BBISH LT
T NYRIN-ERBRLURICERZBRL TS,

OLTRE.OLTRE PRO.OLTRE RC Z)IL—72Z)L-Ov I L /\—

() BHIUTOBEEFO +HEBELTLESL,

UTFOEEELUVAXEICERINREICRDLBVSE HEERVWHIAZEEHAVDLRET,
BORIN=TOZIL-AvILN—RR TL—LETF—IDROYT7IMIBEREELTVWET AIL—TIRILICRTENT
WBRED I ML I EFoTIEEL,

NBOTIZRINERBZTIANEERTBERA—ILOBEAULTHELLITONT TL—LET7x—IDREMEIERDN S
EDBDET,

(1) =85 BFRRICRHBORL—T7IRL OvILN—%ERALTE S VIEREMADRIL—TF IR Oy I LN—%E
BI3L.TL—LXT+—IDWIBIT I D HDET,

A BB RA—LDELLEBESNTOVAW L GBEPEALEROREALRZ LA B ET. BN HBBAIEEPUEIC

CHEKIETE W,

A BB L—TIRLICRFINTOWBHDHTT R I EFO> T S VAEE S NIERAO NI MLV EH R B 4
WESICLTKE TV BRI T ZT R L TL— LR T+ — I ZWIBT 2D B ET,

OLTRE. OLTRE PRO. OLTRE RC &—hkRRAN/ =I5V F

TBD>—rU5>71E. Oltre.Oltre PRO.Oltre RCD3IDDIL—LEABB/TI.CNHAEVLS—FRIAMZEETSZIL
D CEFEAUTOEEEF oK TV AXBICEH TN EEELUREEZTSAVEE BHEERVHARZEEDEL
FHAE AREICRB TN EEPERICRDBVREICI O TELBES SUBER HRAOFERICES BV HR
DR LIFBDERTADTIERLEE L,

HRILOBETERETBICIFO—FRIANEER RS (M5) ZEODET ;YT Fa—TOFAL O — - Fa—TERETEIHD
ICHBZRAOVEDSRDICTIERTEZIENTEEY (BRSaB L USbEBR) .

BRILOBTERETRICIFO— M RIANEERARY (M5) #BOHET Ay T Fa—TO TR = Fa—TERETZHD
ICHBZRAOY NS RJICTIERATEZICHTEET (ERSaS LUSbEBR) .

@ BE IXANVA—DIZ07OvIEEDHT

ICO— R RRANEEDLIEDAE (HRILOES
DIARE) #THBRVTLIEETV O — RN/
IFZANVA—DNRLIEATUVARLRET,
S—hRIALES|EEIFRILIFTL—LODIE
BOREICHRDZ N H DT HIEIFICLAEWT
CEEVIFANVA—DREES— MR
DEICIEEBNRELET. > —MRIAMETAH
ISV ITRSAREIET 200 @M D BE

LTWBIEZRRBL TR TV — MRRMZERZ Y RICED T BBIE. TL—LICHD MO 2SN H 27 +53ITER
LTLIEES L,

Ov*>J70vY / THFIANVE—OHEFEHTITFLIIEENMT
T 7L—LEEBLAVESETI00mmOimmABL > FEFERAL
(Eif}6a) ZFIVv b IBEZFERLTISVTHBRORIZHEH S
CeEHITTHLET (EKREDBR),

A B! UZ > TERICIEMEX35 mMmORIHERTNTVET,
BEORZDHEEALTIIEET .35 mm KDRVRDZERE
BY38.T7L—LDOKRIY VI Fa—THRIEBT BN D
DET VRIS EFEATEILS— RN ITHFIANVE—OD
030770y OFDAFHERD S —FRIDRICT
HoTHRITZIRNDBDET,

Ef5 6A Ef% 6B
A BB S—rISUACHRHINTVWBHDMIT LI EFo UL TV DR F AR D BB S BROWEPEE D
FRRCBDET,

@ ZE! J—bRIAMESIFHIBE. - FRIMIRRTNTVIRAZBIAVLSICLTS
EEW(ERTZER) .

7

OLTRE.OLTRE PRO.OLTRE RC >— kKX

B D> — KRR IZOltre.Oltre  Pro.Oltre RCEADIRTT . CNHABRVWETL—LEBEAITTFERTZCIETEE
Bho =R RIMNYRHRILISZ O THBIGRItchey BT RILOBAILTFIBICOVWTIR BRAICABRINTWVS
Ritchey#t DY Za 7L ZBBLTIEE L,
ANEICRBINTVWIESESSURELZTORVGE RBEE IV EZEEDLEDBVWI LICTERIESTL,

A BB BMREESNTVBHO T FLIEFOTE VMO T RV EME RS L BRAHIELE K REEPIZ
RETEUNBDET MLILYFERL BRICEESNIHBDMIT LI ZF T E L,

@ ZE! J—bRIAMESISHIEIZ. O —FRIAMIEHR TN TV REFIRMBEZET ICER
BVWESICLTLEE L (EKRSBR) o

Eifk 8




FBTPEROBICIK S RILES —FRIMNIIFIFRRICHEEZZ T THELVERICES NI T RVMEPBRNH BB 513

BORBDNUETY, I ICEMRIRFEIEICTEIE IS,

(1) & >—FRRAHHEELIEAIZO0ltre. Oltre PRO.Oltre RCOBAEBBICH LT TV BPIRFEED 90
FRLABBICBLTO— bR ET]LRICERZEBLTIEEW,

:‘ﬁﬂ%%ﬁﬂﬂiz = bRIAMRICNYTU—(2</SM-BTR2/BT-DN3001) ZE E 3
VP

BEBHSR:
1.2/ Di2 NyFl)—
/'- 2> V= rRIAMANYTU—ZEETBIF RN —
3> /Ny T —HR—h (C1356225)
4> M4x20mm LY T201S0 14579 Oy IR ITF X/N>H—(C8655859)
i 5> M3x8mm ~LUXT101S0O 7380-1 NwF)—BEEARARS HR—k (C8655744)
- A1
‘®
3—_
4-"'—‘\

A NyT)— (1)ZEFRILE—(3)IC B.IBDFT M3 (5) ZEALNLILYFTIOTNYTU— (1) D FIT. &AL
BALET, LI NmMTY,

| | g INm
CABD®RY M4 (4)%EAL. TFR/NY D.NYTFU—%S—RRIAMIEALET,

A— (2)=ZHAHITES,

'f Jl I l
|

E MLILYF T202ERALTNAYTU—%22—bRIMIBIELET.RAMNLIIE
2NmMT9,

42Nm

pe







i
7
BIANCHI

F.L.V. E. BIANCHI SpA, via delle Battaglie 5, 24047 Treviglio (BG) - ITALY - www.bianchi.com




